RESOLUTION 30-2010

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF DEERPARK, ORANGE COUNTY, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the Town of Deerpark has been approached by Dragon Springs Buddhist, Inc., a property owner in the Town of Deerpark, Orange County, New York, seeking to make a monetary donation/gift to the Town of Deerpark in the amount of Ten Thousand 00/100 Dollars (\$10,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Town of Deerpark has the authority to accept or decline such donations/gifts; and WHEREAS, the Town of Deerpark would benefit significantly from receipt of the said donation/gift; and WHEREAS, the Town of Deerpark is aware that the potential Donor, Dragon Springs Buddhist, Inc., has an application for Modification of a Site Plan and Special Use Permit currently pending before the Planning Board of the Town of Deerpark; and

WHEREAS, the Donor, Dragon Springs Buddhist, Inc., has been advised that the Town Board of the Town of Deerpark currently has, and will continue to have, NO involvement with the review or approval of the said application for Modification of a Site Plan and Special Use Permit pending before the Planning Board; and WHEREAS, the Donor, Dragon Springs Buddhist, Inc., and the Recipient, Town of Deerpark, acknowledge that there is NO connection between the offer/acceptance or donation/receipt of the said Ten Thousand 00/100 Dollars (\$10,000.00) and the review or approval of the application pending before the Planning Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Town of Deerpark does accept the sum of Ten Thousand 00/100 Dollars (\$10,000.00) as a gift from the Donor, Dragon Springs Buddhist, Inc.

Moved by: Karl Brabenec
Seconded by: David Hoovler
Ayes: __5___ Nays: __0__ Abstentions: ___0__
Florence T. Santini, Town Clerk

DATED: June 7, 2010